YouGov Survey: Immigration You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted July 20 - 22, 2022
Margin of Error  +3.6%

1. How important is the issue of legal immigration to you?

Very MO AN e 41%
Somewhat Important . ... 36%
NOt Very IMPOrtant ..o e 16%
UM DO ANt e e 7%

2. On average, about 1 million people each year obtain lawful permanent status to live in the U.S. Do you think
the federal government should increase or decrease the level of LEGAL immigration into the United States, or
leave the level the same?

Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Increase LEGAL immigration ... e 31%
Not change the level of LEGAL immigration ............ ... oo, 31%
Decrease LEGAL immigration ..o e 21%
N Ot SUNE e e 17%

3. Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of LEGAL immigration into the
United States, or leave the level the same?
Asked of a randomly selected half of respondents

Increase LEGAL immigration ... ... 27%
Not change the level of LEGAL immigration ......... ..o, 32%
Decrease LEGAL immigration ..........ouiiiii e 23%
N Ot SUNE . e 18%

4. In general, do you think immigration has made the United States...?

Better Off . 42%
Hasn't made much difference ... ... e 16%
0TS Off o e 25%
1N o) 1 18%

5. Do you think the government should give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the
following types of people?

Should give  Should not

higher give higher

priority priority
People who already speak English 53% 47%
People who have a close family member already living in the country 55% 45%
People who have a close family member who is already a citizen 63% 37%
People who have enough money to start a new business when they arrive 49% 51%
People who have enough money to employ other people when they arrive 46% 54%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

People who are trying to escape from areas devastated by war 70% 30%
People who are trying to escape from areas with poor economies 50% 50%

6. If the sibling of a U.S. adult citizen applies for a green card to the U.S. from Mexico, how long do you think it
would take for their application to be approved?

Lessthan 6 months ... ... i 15%
Around B MONTNS ... e 14%
ArOUNA 1 YA ot e 21%
ATOUNG B YBaIS ..ttt ittt et et e e e e 15%
ATOUNG B Y BaIS .ttt ittt e e e e e s 9%
ATOUNG 7 YBAIS .ttt ettt et ettt et et e ettt e e e 4%
AroUNd 10 YA .ttt ittt ettt et e e 2%
ArOUNA 15 YaIS .ot 1%
MOre than 15 YEarS ..ot e e 1%
Ot SUNE e e 17%

7. If the sibling of a U.S. adult citizen applies for a green card to the U.S. from Mexico, how long do you think it
should take for their application to be approved?

Less than 6 MONths ... . . e 26%
Around 6 MONTNS ... o 19%
ATOUNG 1 YA ittt et et e e 22%
ATOUNG B Y BaIS .ttt ittt et ettt e e e 8%
ArOUNA B Y BaIS ottt 5%
ATOUNG 7 Y AN ittt ittt ettt et ettt et et e e e e e e 2%
ArOUNA 10 YOaIS .ttt ittt et e 1%
ArOUNA 15 YOaIS e e 0%
MoOre than 15 YearS ... 1%
N Ot SUNE . e 15%

8. When businesses say they are having trouble finding Americans to take jobs in construction, manufacturing,
hospitality, and other service work, what do you think they should do?

They should raise wages and try harder to recruit Americans even if it causes the prices of their

PrOAUCES 10 FISE ..ottt s 50%
They should recruit immigrant workers to help keep business costs and prices down ....22%
N Ot SUME .ttt e e e e 28%
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9. Now we'’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d
like you to tell us whether you think they’re true or false.

True False Not sure
The United States has the most open immigration policy in the
world 46% 34% 21%
Most immigrants here illegally have lived in the U.S. for less
than five years 31% 39% 30%
Immigrants here illegally are more likely to commit serious
crimes than native-born Americans are 29% 51% 20%
Immigrants today make up about the same share of the
population as they did 100 years ago 19% 54% 27%
If migration to the U.S. were to stop, the U.S. population would
begin to shrink 44% 34% 22%
Nearly half of Fortune 500 companies were founded by
immigrants or children of immigrants 47% 16% 38%
More people migrate to the U.S. than from it each year 76% 7% 17%

10. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? - Immigrants generally work harder than people born
in the US

Definitely diSagree . ... s 9%
Tend t0 diSAgrEe ...t 10%
Neither agree NOor diSagree . .....c.oii i e 37%
TeNd 10 QI .ot 32%
Definitely agree ..o 13%

11. With respect to legal immigration, do you think Biden’s administration’s policies have been. .. ?

o o I o =T o 12%
ADOUL Mgt o e 28%
NOt hard EN0OUGN ... 26%
I o) T 34%

12. Do you currently live in a community with. ..

Many New IMMIgrants ... e e e e e 18%
SOME NEW IMMIGIaNtS ...ttt et 28%
Only a few new immigrants ..........ouii i e 17%
AIMOost N0 NeW IMMIGrants ... ... e 14%
N Ot SUNE . e 24%
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13. To your knowledge, how many of your family members immigrated to the U.S. in the last 100 years?

NONE Of tNEM o e e e e 41%
ONE Of tNEM o e 6%
AfeW Of tNEM o 24%
Many of them .. e 10%
Al Of M 3%
I o) T 15%

14. Do you personally know anyone who is living in the United States illegally? Select all that apply.

Yes, a family member .. ... e 4%
YEs, @ frienNd ..o 10%
Yes, an aCqUAaINTANCE . ...ttt et 15%
N O it e 53%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e e 16%
Prefer NOt 10 Sy ... 6%

15. Have you personally ever hired someone, either for a permanent or temporary role (including housekeepers,
landscapers, and caregivers) who you thought might be here illegally?

YOS o 9%
o 76%
N O SUNE .t e e 11%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 4%

16. How important is the issue of illegal immigration to you?

Very IMPO AN e 41%
Somewhat Important . ... ... s 30%
NOt VY IMPOrant ... 21%
Um0 ANt ottt e e e 8%

17. How serious a problem is illegal immigration in the U.S. as a whole?

RV = V=TT o T 40%
SOMEWNAL SEIOUS ..t e 23%
A MINOr PrODIEM L 20%
NOt @ Problem 8%
N Ot SUNE . 9%

18. How serious a problem is illegal immigration in your LOCAL community?

A= V=TT o TP 13%
SOMEWNAL SEIOUS ...\ttt e et e e 20%
A MINOr PrODl M L e 21%
NOt @ Problem . 27%
N Ot SUNE . 19%
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19. Which comes closest to your view about illegal immigrants who are living in the U.S.? Should they be. ..

Allowed to stay in the U.S. and eventually apply for citizenship ........................... 40%
Allowed to stay in the U.S., but not become citizens ......... ... ... .. . 10%
Required to leave the U.S. ... .. 34%
N Ot SUME .t e e 16%

20. Should the following groups of immigrants who have come to the U.S. illegally be. ..

Allowedto  Allowed to

stay inthe  stayinthe
U.S. and U.S., but

eventually notallowed  Required
apply for to apply for to leave

citizenship  citizenship the U.S. Not sure
A person who came here as a 5-year-old 63% 11% 16% 10%
A person who came here as a teenager 55% 10% 21% 13%

21. Would you support or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?

Support Oppose Not sure
Have a driver’s license 45% 43% 12%
Have a social security card 35% 53% 12%
Vote in local elections 23% 63% 14%
Vote in school board elections 24% 62% 14%
Vote in state and national elections 19% 67% 13%
Be eligible for government benefits 25% 58% 16%
22. Which comes closest to your view?

lllegal immigrants take jobs that Americans don'twant .......... ... ... ...t 53%

lllegal immigrants take jobs that are wanted by Americans ...t 25%

N Ot SUIE ettt it e e e e e 22%

23. If a large number of illegal immigrants are caught and detained at the border, do you see this as a sign that
U.S. immigration policy is working as intended, or as a sign that it is failing?

Working as intended ... ... i 36%
Failing .o 36%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 28%

24. Currently, do you think immigrants being detained near the U.S.-Mexico border are being treated humanely
or inhumanely by U.S. officials?

HUMaANElY .o 38%
UM ANy 34%
Ot SUIE e e 28%
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25. With respect to illegal immigration, do you think Biden’s administration’s policies have been. .. ?

00 NN o 10%
ADOUL FIGNt 22%
Not hard eNOUGN .. ... 41%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 27%

26. How much have you heard about the Biden administration’s decision to end border restrictions enacted
during the pandemic, known as Title 42, that enable the U.S. to block migrants from entering the country based
on public-health concerns?

2 0 22%
A e o 45%
Nothing at all ... e 33%

27. Do you support or oppose removing pandemic-era Title 42 immigration restrictions?
Asked of people who have heard about Title 42

SUP DO et s 27%
L o] oo TP 46%
N Ot SUIE L e 26%

28. Do you support or oppose building a wall along the U.S.-Mexico border to try to stop illegal immigration?

RS T o oo 47%
L7 o] o0 1= 39%
Ot SUNE et e 14%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 20 - 22, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.208 to 6.503, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.591.

1000

+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

51 questions not reported.



